

Nos. 16-1800, 16-1969

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 18

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYERS ASSOCIATION;
DONLEY'S INC.;;
HUNT CONSTRUCTION, (now AECOM);
PRECISION ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY;
CLEVELAND CEMENT CONTRACTORS, INC.;;
B & B WRECKING & EXCAVATING, INC.**

Intervenors

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1788**

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Oral argument statement	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. The Employers, the relevant multi-employer agreements, and the conflicting work-assignment provisions	5
B. For many years, the individual employers assign forklift and skid steer work almost exclusively to laborers-represented employees.....	7
C. Local 18 requests that Donley’s assign the operation of forklifts and skid steers to its members; Donley’s continues assigning that work to laborers members on two projects; Local 18 threatens to abandon its operation of Donley’s cranes if its members do not operate the forklifts and skid steers.....	9
D. Local 18 threatens to strike and shut down Donley’s Goodyear jobsite over forklift assignments; it strikes and files pay-in-lieu-of-work grievances against Donley’s over the assignment of forklifts and skid steers	11
E. Local 18 again threatens to strike Donley’s over forklifts and skid steers; after Donley’s informs it of Local 18’s strike threat, Laborers Local 894 threatens to strike if forklift and skid steer work is switched to Local 18.....	13
F. During negotiations for a new CEA agreement, Local 18 business manager Sink says that the CEA Employers have been assigning operation of forklift and skid steers to Laborers for “far too long”	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
G. On the last day of negotiations, Local 18 threatens to strike the CEA over the assignment of forklifts and skid steers; the CEA eventually signs conflicting agreements with Local 18 and the Laborers	15
H. Donley’s files unfair labor practice charges against Local 18 and the Laborers; Local 18 files a pay-in-lieu grievance against B&B under the CEA agreement.....	16
I. Local 18 makes more claims for forklift and skid steer work and files more pay-in-lieu grievances against individual employers under the CEA agreement.....	18
J. The CEA notifies Laborers Local 310 that Local 18 had launched an area-wide campaign to claim forklift and skid steer work; Local 18 files more pay-in-lieu grievances; Laborers Local 310 says it will strike if the CEA reassigns its work to Local 18	19
K. The CEA and individual employers file unfair labor practice charges against Local 18 and the Laborers; Local 18 continues to file pay-in-lieu grievances against individual employers.....	21
L. The Board issues a Section 10(k) Decision in <i>Donley’s I</i> awarding forklift and skid steer work at Flats East and Goodyear to Laborers members; Local 18 refuses to withdraw its grievance over the Goodyear project and files another pay-in-lieu grievance against Cleveland Cement	22
M. The Board issues a 10(k) Decision in <i>Donley’s II</i> awarding the individual Employers’ forklift and skid steer work to Laborers; Local 18 refuses to withdraw its pay-in-lieu grievances over that work and files even more	23
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	24
Standard of review	27
Summary of argument.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	31
The Board reasonably found that Local 18 violated Section 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(D) of the Act by striking, threatening to strike, and filing and maintaining pay-in-lieu grievances against the employers that are inconsistent with the Board’s Section 10(k) determinations awarding the disputed work to the Laborers	31
A. The statutory scheme for resolving jurisdictional disputes.....	31
B. Local 18 violated Section 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(D) of the Act by engaging in a strike at Donley’s Goodyear jobsite and threatening to strike Donley’s, the CEA, and the other individual employers with an object of forcing them to reassign the disputed work to Local 18.....	33
C. Local 18 violated Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(D) by maintaining and filing pay-in-lieu grievances against the individual employers in contravention of the Board’s Section 10(k) determinations awarding the disputed work to the Laborers	36
D. The Board reasonably found that Local 18 failed to prove its work preservation and collusion defenses	40
1. Local 18 did not prove its work preservation defense	41
a. Local 18 did not historically perform forklift and skid steer work for the individual employers.....	44
b. Local 18’s legal and factual claims lack support.....	46
2. Local 18 did not prove its collusion defense and in any event, its own strike threats were sufficient to trigger the Section 10(k) jurisdictional dispute	52
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Pres. Lines, Ltd. v. ILWU Local 60</i> , 611 Fed. Appx. 908 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	38-39
<i>Bricklayers (Cretex Constr. Services)</i> , 343 NLRB 1030 (2004)	52
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	37
<i>Carpenters (Prate Installations, Inc.)</i> , 341 NLRB 543 (2004)	42, 49
<i>Carpenters Local 275 (Lymo Construction Co.)</i> , 334 NLRB 422 (2001)	32
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	49
<i>Donley’s Inc. (Donley’s I)</i> , 360 NLRB No. 20 (2014)	2, 17, 22, 23, 25, 40, 52, 53, 55, 56
<i>Donley’s Inc. (Donley’s II)</i> , 360 NLRB No. 113 (2014)	2, 21, 23, 25, 37, 40, 44, 52, 53, 55, 56
<i>Elec. Workers Local 3 (Slattery Skanska)</i> , 342 NLRB 173 (2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28, <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1007)	50
<i>ILWU (Kinder Morgan)</i> , 2014 WL 3957246 (Aug. 13, 2014)	49
<i>Int'l Longshoreman's & Warehousemen's Union, Local 14 v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Iron Workers Local 433 (Otis Elevator)</i> , 309 NLRB 273 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 46 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>ITT v. Electrical Workers</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>Laborers Local 265 (Henkels & McCoy)</i> , 360 NLRB 819 (2014).....	42, 43, 44, 49, 55
<i>Local 30, United Slate, Tile & Composition Roofers v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 1419 (3d Cir. 1993)	27, 38, 39
<i>Local 32, Int'l Longshoremen v. NLRB</i> , 773 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1985)	32, 37
<i>Local 900, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 6 (Golden Grain Macaroni Co.)</i> , 289 NLRB 1 (1988).....	53
<i>Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Machinists District 190, Local 1414 (SSA Terminal, LLC),</i> 344 NLRB 1018 (2005)	42, 48-49
<i>Newspaper and Mail Deliverers (Hudson County News Co.),</i> 298 NLRB 564 (1990)	47
<i>NLRB v. Cleveland Stereotypers' Union No. 20,</i> 402 F.2d 270 (6th Cir. 1968).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction Trades Council,</i> 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Equitable Life Ins. Co.,</i> 395 F.2d 750 (6th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>NLRB v. ILA,</i> 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	47
<i>NLRB v. ILWU,</i> 378 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1967)	28
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Operating Eng'rs,</i> 326 F.2d 213 (3d Cir. 1964)	28
<i>NLRB v. Millwrights Local,</i> 779 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>NLRB v. Pipefitters Local 638,</i> 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	47, 48
<i>NLRB v. Plumbers Local No. 741,</i> 704 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1983)	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Radio & Television Broadcast Eng'rs,</i> 364 U.S. 573 (1961).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Ohio Valley Coal Co. v. Pleasant Ridge Synfuels</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 610 (6th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Operating Engineers Local 150 (R&D Thiel)</i> , 345 NLRB 1137 (2005).....	53, 56
<i>Operating Engineers Local 17 (Arby Construction)</i> , 324 NLRB 454 (1997)	34
<i>Orrand v. Hunt Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2017)	37, 38
<i>Plumbers Local 669 (Lexington Fire Protection Group)</i> , 318 NLRB 347 (1995).....	6
<i>Recon Refractory & Construction Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Seafarers (Recon Refractory & Construction)</i> , 339 NLRB 825 (2003).....	43, 48
<i>Stage Employees IATSE Local 39 (Shepard Exposition Services)</i> , 337 NLRB 721 (2002).....	42, 43, 49
<i>Standard Drywall</i> , 357 NLRB 1921 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 809 (9th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Stanford Hospitals & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>SW Reg. Council of Carpenters and Standard Drywall, Inc., and Operative Plasterers and Cement Masons,</i> 348 NLRB 1250 (2006).....	52
<i>Teamsters Local 107 (Safeway Stores),</i> 134 NLRB 1320 (1961).....	43, 48
<i>Teamsters Local 282 (D. Fortunato, Inc.),</i> 197 NLRB 673 (1967).....	47
<i>Teamsters Local 578 (USCP-WESCO),</i> 280 NLRB 818 (1986), <i>enforced,</i> <i>USCP-WESCO v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1987).....	43, 48
<i>Teamsters Local 776,</i> 305 NLRB 832 (1991), <i>enforced,</i> 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Teamsters Local 776,</i> 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>UAW v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,</i> 619 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>United Mine Workers (Coal Operators),</i> 179 NLRB 479 (1969).....	47
<i>United Mine Workers (Dixie Mining Co.),</i> 188 NLRB 753 (1971).....	47
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	27
Statutes:	
Section 8(b)(4)(D) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D))	28, 31, 32, 33, 48, 49, 53, 54, 56
Section 8(b)(4)(i) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)).....	3, 4, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34
Section 8(b)(4)(i)(D) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)(D)).....	36
Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)).....	47, 49
Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(D) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(D))	3, 4, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33-35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 47, 51, 53
Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	47
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	5
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	3
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 45
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3
Section 10(k) (29 U.S.C. § 160(k)).....	4, 17, 21-23, 26-33, 36-42, 47, 48, 52-56
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	36, 56
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.91	33
